� Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. See note 8 Investment property for details on the application

of this level.

	 Levels of fair value measurements

Group Company

Notes
2020

R’000
2019

R’000
2020

R’000
2019

R’000

ASSETS

Investment properties (level 3) 8 1 253 112 1 278 334 – –

Total assets at fair value 1 253 112 1 278 334 – –

LIABILITIES

Derivative financial instruments
(level 2)

11 16 011 8 063 – –

Total liabilities at fair value 16 011 8 063 – –

	� Refer to note 7 for the reconciliation of investment properties from opening to closing balance.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

continued

67NEWPARK REIT LIMITED  |  integrated report 2020

G
R

O
U

P
O

V
ER

V
IE

W
LE

A
D

ER
SH

IP
 A

N
D

G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

C
E

A
N

N
U

A
L

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L

ST
A

TE
M

EN
TS

SH
A

R
EH

O
LD

ER

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

ST
R

A
TE

G
IC

 O
V

ER
V

IE
W

 5.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis of level 3 fair value estimates

Group Company

Notes
Increase

R’000
Decrease

R’000
Increase

R’000
Decrease

R’000

2020

ASSETS

Observable input – 25bps change in
discount rate:

Investment properties 8

–  24 Central property (11 146) 11 748 – –

–  JSE building (19 700) 20 849 – –

–  Linbro Park building (3 499) 3 674 – –

–  Crown Mines property (2 699) 2 839 – –

Total for level 3 assets at fair value (37 045) 39 111 – –

Observable input – 25bps change in exit
capitalisation rate:

Investment properties 8

–  24 Central property (4 386) 4 617 – –

–  JSE building (8 292) 8 765 – –

–  Linbro Park building (1 273) 1 336 – –

–  Crown Mines property (1 027) 1 078 – –

Total for level 3 assets at fair value (14 979) 15 796 – –

Observable input – 25bps change in
capitalisation rate:

Investment properties 8

–  24 Central property (11 146) 11 748 – –

–  JSE building (19 700) 20 849 – –

–  Linbro Park building (3 499) 3 674 – –

–  Crown Mines property (2 699) 2 839 – –

Total for level 3 assets at fair value (37 045) 39 111 – –

LIABILITIES

Bank borrowings (100bps change in
interest rate)

(870)   870 – –

Total for level 3 liabilities at fair value 17 (870)   870 – –

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

continued

68 NEWPARK REIT LIMITED  |  integrated report 2020

5.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Group Company

Notes
Increase

R’000
Decrease

R’000
Increase

R’000
Decrease

R’000

2019

ASSETS

Observable input – 25bps change in exit
discount rate:

Investment properties 8

–  24 Central property (15 077) 10 679 – –

–  JSE building (18 883) 25 990 – –

–  Linbro Park building (3 762) 4 424 – –

–  Crown Mines property (1 155) 4 573 – –

Total for level 3 assets at fair value (38 877) 45 666 – –

Observable input – 25bps change in exit